
 

Event No 1 – Thursday 3rd May 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Paul Townsley 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

  
 

Report 

So the new season gets underway. 

Well done to Nik Allen (fresh from breaking the club’s 25 mile TT record at the weekend) as he opened the 2018 

series with a win. Details and photographs from our riders in open events can be found HERE.  

 

There were new PBs for Spencer Kirkham (by 41 seconds) and Simon Steeles (by 11 seconds). Ian Cheesman 

continued his fine recent form and it was good to see John McGrath back in action. 

There is also a big thumbs up to John Lucas for riding tonight and we all wish Sheila the very best for her recovery 

from a double pelvis break sustained last week in a fall from her bike. 

===== 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:46 1 

2 10 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V53 21:37 2 

3 15 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:06 3 

4 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:09 4 

5 4 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 22:27 5 

6 2 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 22:35 6 

7 18 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:40 7 

8 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:01 8 

9 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V66 23:42 9 

10 12 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:22 10 

11 25 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V69 24:31 11 

12 11 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 25:03 12 

13 8 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 25:05 13 

14 3 Dave Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V53 27:58 14 

15 1 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 28:42 15 

 
16 Ollie Lane Worthing Excelsior CC J16 DNS 

 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 24 Matthew Smith Brighton Excelsior CC S34 21:20 

2 14 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:31 

3 17 Tony Reeves GS Stella V46 22:46 

4 23 Matt Hill VCGH V57 22:48 

5 22 Richard Young Brighton Tri V48 23:07 

6 13 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 23:31 

7 7 Jon Ford-Dunn Steyning AC V62 24:58 

8 20 Tom Gray Tuff Fitty S31 25:33 

9 19 Andy Crawford Tuff Fitty V40 25:45 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:46 26:27 +05:41 

2 10 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:37 27:04 +05:27 

3 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V66 23:42 28:23 +04:41 

4 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:09 26:45 +04:36 

5 15 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:06 26:41 +04:35 

6 11 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 25:03 29:26 +04:23 

7 8 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 25:05 29:26 +04:21 

7 25 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V69 24:31 28:52 +04:21 

9 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:01 27:09 +04:08 

10 18 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:40 26:41 +04:01 

11 2 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 22:35 26:32 +03:57 

12 4 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 22:27 26:09 +03:42 

13 12 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:22 26:23 +02:01 

14 1 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 28:42 30:07 +01:25 

15 3 David Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V53 27:58 26:59 -00:59 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 14 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:31 26:27 +04:56 

2 23 Matt Hill VCGH V57 22:48 27:20 +04:32 

3 17 Tony Reeves GS Stella V46 22:46 26:27 +03:41 

4 22 Richard Young Brighton Tri V48 23:07 26:36 +03:29 

5 7 Jon Ford-Dunn Steyning AC V62 24:58 27:51 +02:53 

6 19 Andy Crawford Tuff Fitty V40 25:45 25:59 +00:14 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:46 1 

2 24 Matthew Smith Brighton Excelsior CC S34 21:20 
 

3 14 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:31 3 

4 10 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:37 2 

5 15 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:06 6 

6 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:09 5 

7 4 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 22:27 14 

8 2 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 22:35 13 

9 18 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:40 12 

10 17 Tony Reeves GS Stella V46 22:46 15 

11 23 Matt Hill VCGH V57 22:48 7 

12 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:01 11 

13 22 Richard Young Brighton Tri V48 23:07 16 

14 13 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 23:31 
 

15 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V66 23:42 4 

16 12 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:22 18 

17 25 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V69 24:31 9 

18 7 Jon Ford-Dunn Steyning AC V62 24:58 17 

19 11 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 25:03 8 

20 8 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 25:05 9 

21 20 Tom Gray Tuff Fitty S31 25:33 
 

22 19 Andy Crawford Tuff Fitty V40 25:45 20 

23 3 David Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V53 27:58 21 

24 1 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 28:42 19 

 
16 Ollie Lane Worthing Excelsior CC J16 DNS 

 
 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Paul Townsley Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Joan Lennon 

 Start Marshal: Trevor Leeding 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Robert Downham 

 

Recorder: Tiffany Orton 

 

Course Marshals: Jon Roper  (Findon), Colin Barton (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


